Journal of Engg. Research Vol. 8 No. (1) March 2020 pp. 128-138
Assessment of the suitability of Kuwait oil-contaminated
sands for beneficial reuse
Waleed Abdullah*, Masoud Janbaz**, Robert Miskewitz***, Lauren Iacobucci****, Kelly Francisco*****,
Waleed Khaled Eid****** and Ali Maher*******
*Assistant Professor, Kuwait University, P.O. Box 5969, Safat, 13060 Kuwait
**Postdoctoral Associate, Rutgers, the State University of New Jersey, ORCID: 0000-0002-6613-5587, 100 Brett Rd, Piscataway, NJ 08854, USA
***Associate Research Professor, Rutgers, the State University of New Jersey, 100 Brett Rd, Piscataway, NJ 08854, USA

Commercially available Quikrete Type I/II Portland cement (ASTM C 150 Type I standard) was used as a binder
in this experiment. A series of ten mixing ratios were established to best identify the optimum ratio of cement and
oil sand for adjusted organic contents (Table 2). Samples were made in triplicate and cured for 7 days at 20°C in
Thermocure II water bath curing boxes (Construction Innovation Co. Inc.), to avoid temperature fluctuations. The
mixture identification scheme is the percentage of cement followed by the slurry water to cement ratio (W/C) followed
by the organic content of the oil sand. For example, ‘4C-5-9’ represents a mix with 4% Portland cement by wet weight
of the soil, 5 to 1 water to cement ratio, and 9% organic content.
Assessment of the suitability of Kuwait oil-contaminated sands for beneficial reuse132
Table 2. Experimental mixing conditions.
Mixture ID Total Binder
(% wet weight of soil) Water to Cement Ratio Organic Content (%)
4C-2.5-9 4.0 2.5 to 1 9
4C-5-9 4.0 5 to 1 9
4C-8-9 4.0 8 to 1 9
8C-1-9 8.0 1 to 1 9
8C-2.5-9 8.0 2.5 to 1 9
8C-1-21 8.0 1 to 1 21
8C-2.5-21 8.0 2.5 to 1 21
8C-1-33 8.0 1 to 1 33
8C-2.5-33 8.0 2.5 to 1 33
10C-2.5-9 10.0 2.5 to 1 9
The purpose was to study the impact of organic content (oil residue) on strength gain to produce material that can
be beneficially reused, potentially in a secondary road base or as a construction fill application. Three batches of oil
residual contaminated soil samples were prepared with a range of organic contents. The soil sample collected on-site